

No. 22-912

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES KING,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS BROWNBACK; TODD ALLEN,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS JAMES E. PFANDER,
GREGORY C. SISK, AND ZACHARY D.
CLOPTON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

OLANIYI Q. SOLEBO
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-4070

GEOFFREY M. PIPOLY
Counsel of Record
ALEXA THEIN
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
161 N. Clark St., Ste. 3400
Chicago, IL 60601-3315
312-602-5085
geoff.pipoly@bclplaw.com

April 17, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Common Law Of Vicarious Liability On Which The FTCA Was Based Confirms That “Same Subject Matter” Does Not Mean “Same Underlying Facts.”.....	4
A. Common Law Preclusion Rules: First Restatement § 96 And § 99.....	4
1. Application Of Claim Preclusion Only Against Employer.....	4
2. Limitation Of Claim Preclusion To The Same Tort Claim	6
B. The Judgment Bar’s Legislative History	8
C. Early Scholarly Commentary And Judicial Interpretations Of The Judgment Bar.....	9
D. This Court’s Precedents: <i>Will</i> and <i>Simmons</i>	10

II. Legal Authorities In Existence At the Time Of The FTCA’s Enactment Confirm That “Same Subject Matter” Does Not Mean “Same Underlying Facts.”.....	14
A. Legal Dictionaries And Encyclopedias.....	14
B. Legal Treatises.....	15
C. Supreme Court Precedent	17
III. In Other Federal Statutes, The Phrase “Same Subject Matter Does Not Mean “Same Underlying Facts.”.....	18
A. 1950 Amendment To The Suits In Admiralty Act.....	18
B. 1961 Driver’s Act.....	20
C. 1988 Westfall Act.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amell v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 158 (1966)	19
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S.Ct. 740 (2021)	5, 10
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	13
<i>Cooper v. Reynolds</i> , 77 U.S. 308 (1870)	17
<i>Cornell Steamboat Co. v. United States</i> , 138 F. Supp. 16 (S.D.N.Y. 1956)	19, 20
<i>Dagnan v. Gouger</i> , No. CIV-1-88-452, 1989 WL 81655 (E.D. Tenn. 1989)	22
<i>Goodrich v. City of Chicago</i> , 72 U.S. 566 (1866)	17
<i>Gov't Emps. Ins. Co. v. Ziarno</i> , 170 F. Supp. 197 (N.D.N.Y. 1959)	10
<i>Grubb v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 281 U.S. 470 (1930)	17
<i>Hart Steel Co. v. R.R. Supply Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 294 (1917)	18

<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010)	23, 24
<i>Johnston v. Earle</i> , 162 F. Supp. 149 (D. Or. 1958)	10
<i>King v. United States</i> , 49 F.4th 991 (6th Cir. 2022).....	2
<i>Nasuti v. Scannel</i> , 792 F.2d 264 (1st Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 578 U.S. 621 (2016)	1, 4, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Smith v. Dicara</i> , 329 F. Supp. 439 (E.D.N.Y 1971).....	21
<i>Tavolieri v. Allain</i> , 222 F. Supp. 756 (D. Mass. 1963)	10
<i>United States v. Cal. & Or. Land Co.</i> , 192 U.S. 355 (1904)	18
<i>United States v. Eleazer</i> , 177 F.2d 914 (4th Cir. 1949)	10
<i>United States v. First Sec. Bank of Utah</i> , 208 F.2d 424 (10th Cir. 1953)	10
<i>United States v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 214 (1922)	17
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	10, 11
<i>Willson v. Cagle</i> , 694 F. Supp. 713 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	21, 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2674	13
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1).....	20, 22, 23, 24
46 U.S.C. § 30904	19

Other Authorities

27 American and English Encyclopedia of Law (Charles F. Williams & David S. Garland, eds., Edward Thompson Co., 1896).....	15
William C. Anderson, <i>Anderson's Dictionary of Law</i> (T.H. Flood & Co., 1895)	15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968).....	14, 15
Philemon Bliss, <i>A Treatise Upon the Law of Pleading Under the Codes of Civil Procedure</i> (E.F. Johnson, ed., West Publishing Co., 3d ed. 1894)	16, 17
<i>Bouvier's Law Dictionary</i> (William Edward Baldwin, ed., Banks-Baldwin Publishing Co., 1934)	15
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S.Ct. 740 (2021) (No. 19-546)	2, 17, 24
Comment, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , 56 YALE L.J. 534, 559 (1947).....	9
Cyclopedia of Law and Procedure (William Mack, ed. 1911).....	14
First Restatement of Judgments	4-12, 14

James E. Pfander & Neil Aggarwal, <i>Bivens, the Judgment Bar, and the Perils of Dynamic Textualism</i> , 8 U. ST. THOMAS L.J. 417 (2011)	5
John Pomeroy, <i>Remedies and Remedial Rights by The Civil Action</i> (1876)	15, 16
<i>The Cyclopedic Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1940)	14, 15
Torts Claims: Hearing on H.R. 5373 and H.R. 6463 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 77th Cong. 2d Sess. 27	8, 9
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2020)	11
